

No. 2020-1134

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
First Appellate District  
Hamilton County, Ohio  
Case No. C190176

ACUITY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MASTERS PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE MASTERS PHARMACEUTICAL, INC. AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Jason E. Hazlewood (0094079)

*Counsel of Record*

REED SMITH LLP

225 Fifth Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

412.288.5744 – phone

412.288.3063 – fax

[jhazlewood@reedsmith.com](mailto:jhazlewood@reedsmith.com)

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

*United Policyholders*

Paul A. Rose (0018185)

*Counsel of Record*

Amanda M. Leffler (0075467)

BROUSE MCDOWELL

388 S. Main Street, Suite 500

Akron, OH 44311

330.535.5711 – phone

330.253.8601 – fax

[prose@brouse.com](mailto:prose@brouse.com)

[aleffler@brouse.com](mailto:aleffler@brouse.com)

Jennifer K. Nordstrom (0066509)

GARVEY SHEARER NORDSTROM, PSC

2400 Chamber Center Dr., Suite 210

Ft. Mitchell, Kentucky 41017

513.445.3373 – phone

866.675.3676 – fax

[jnordstrom@gsn-law.com](mailto:jnordstrom@gsn-law.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

*Masters Pharmaceutical, Inc.*

Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Irene C. Keyse-Walker (0013143)  
TUCKER ELLIS LLP  
925 Euclid Avenue, Suite 1150  
Cleveland, OH 44115-1414  
Tel: 216.592.5000  
Fax: 216.592.5009  
benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com  
ikeyse-walker@tuckerellis.com

Gary L. Nicholson (0005268)  
GALLAGHER SHARP LLP  
1215 Superior Ave., 7th Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Tel: 216.522.1095  
Fax: 216.241.1608  
gnicholson@gallaghersharp.com

Karen Libertiny Ludden (PHV 18984-2020)  
DEAN & FULKERSON, P.C.  
801 W. Big Beaver Rd., Suite 500  
Troy, MI 48084  
Tel: 248.362.1300  
Fax: 248.362.1358  
kludden@dflaw.com

John Chlysta (0059313)  
HANNA, CAMPBELL & POWELL, LLP  
3737 Embassy Pkwy., Suite 100  
Akron, Ohio 44333  
Tel: 330.670.7300  
Fax: 330.670.7442  
jchlysta@hcplaw.net

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Acuity*

Richard M. Garner (0061734)  
*Counsel of Record*  
David L. Lester (0021914)  
James S. Kresge (0086370)  
COLLINS ROCHE UTLEY & GARNER  
655 Metro Place, Suite 200  
Dublin, Ohio 43017  
Tel: 614.901.9600  
Fax: 614.901.2723  
rgarner@cruglaw.com  
dlester@cruglaw.com  
jkresge@cruglaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Ohio Insurance Institute*

Gary W. Johnson (0017482)  
*Counsel of Record*  
WESTON HURD LLP

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Proposition of Law No. 1: CGL coverage for suits seeking bodily injury damages includes all liability arising from the bodily injury.....	8
A. CGL policies cover all liability arising from bodily injury.....	8
B. Case law confirms that coverage for suits seeking bodily injury damages includes all liability arising from bodily injury.....	11
C. The coverage grant does not change when a government entity seeks bodily injury damages.....	14
D. Acuity’s coverage defenses are nothing more than an attempt to rewrite its Policies after the fact to avoid its clear liability.....	20
II. Proposition of Law No. 2: Any potential overlap in coverage between multiple policies can be resolved through contractual allocation provisions.....	22
III. Proposition of Law No. 3: The fact that the governments are advancing a questionable legal theory is not a reason to deny coverage.....	24
IV. Proposition of Law No. 4: The known-loss provision is an exclusion that applies only to knowledge of actual injury caused by the policyholder, and it is not applicable here.....	25
A. The known-loss exclusion is an exclusion and not a prerequisite to establishing coverage; thus Acuity bears the burden to show it applies.....	26
B. The known-loss exclusion requires knowledge of an actual injury caused by the policyholder’s conduct, not mere knowledge of a risk.....	28
C. Because the known-loss exclusion requires knowledge of actual injury, it does not apply here.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.Y. McDonald Indus., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 475 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1991).....	13
<i>American Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 255 F.Supp.3d 677 (S.D.Tex. 2017), <i>aff’d sub nom. Satterfield &amp; Pontikes</i> <i>Constr., Incr. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 574 (5th Cir.2018).....	27
<i>American Econ. Ins. Co. v. Commons</i> , 552 P.2d 612 (Or.Ct.App.1976) .....	13, 19
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Libbey-Owens-Ford Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 22 (1st Cir.1986) .....	12
<i>AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , W.Va.Cir.Ct. No. CC-03-2017-C-36 (Nov. 23, 2020).....	8, 12, 17
<i>Andover Newton Theological School, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 1237 (1st Cir.1992) .....	28
<i>Beretta U.S.A. Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 117 F.Supp.2d 489 (D.Md.2000) .....	13, 18
<i>Bliss Sequoia Ins. &amp; Risk Advisors, Inc. v. Allied Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , D.Or. No. 6:30-cv-00256-MC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184487 (Oct. 5, 2020).....	8
<i>Buckeye Ranch, Inc. v. Northfield Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Ohio Misc.2d 10, 2005-Ohio-5316, 839 N.E.2d 94 (C.P.) .....	29
<i>Burlington Ins. Co. v. PMI Am., Inc.</i> , 862 F.Supp.2d 719 (S.D.Ohio 2012).....	26
<i>Campbell v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal.App.4th 1308 (Cal.Ct.App.1996) .....	24
<i>Carter-Wallace, Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 154 N.J. 312, 712 A.2d 1116 (1998).....	28
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Discount Drug Mart, Inc.</i> , Cuyahoga C.P. No. CV-19-913990, 2020 WL 6706791 (Sept. 9, 2020).....	12, 15
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. H.D. Smith</i> , 829 F.3d 771 (7th Cir.2016).....	13, 14, 15, 16

<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. H.D. Smith Wholesale Drug Co.</i> , 410 F.Supp.3d 920 (C.D.Ill.2019).....	15
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Robert W. Setterlin &amp; Sons</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 07AP-47, 2007-Ohio-5094 .....	11
<i>City of Sharonville v. American Emplrs. Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 186, 2006-Ohio-2180, 846 N.E.2d 833 .....	24
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Louis Marx &amp; Co.</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 399, 415 N.E.2d 315 (1980) .....	26
<i>Cooper v. Moran</i> , 11th Dist. No. 2010-L-141, 2011-Ohio-6847 .....	10
<i>Fifth Third Mortg. Co. v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F.Supp.2d 476 (S.D.Ohio 2010).....	26
<i>Fleming v. Wallace</i> , 7th Dist. Belmont No. 01-BA-64, 2002-Ohio-6003 .....	9
<i>Garrett Well LLC v. The Frick-Gallagher Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 2021-0249 (Ohio Supreme Court) .....	2
<i>Giant Eagle, Inc. v. American Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , W.D.Pa. No. 2:19-CV-00904-RJC, --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2020 WL 6565272 (Nov. 9, 2020) .....	12, 16
<i>Globe Indem. Co. v. State of California</i> , 118 Cal.Rptr. 75 (Cal.Ct.App.1974) .....	13, 19
<i>Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 512, 2002-Ohio-2842, 769 N.E.2d 835 .....	2
<i>Greene v. Will</i> , 394 F.Supp.3d 849 (N.D.Ind.2019), <i>aff'd sub nom. Greene v. Westfield Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 963 F.3d 619 (7th Cir.2020) .....	27
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299, 119 S.Ct. 710, 142 L.Ed.2d 753 (1999).....	1
<i>Hutchings v. Childress</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 486, 2008-Ohio-4568, 895 N.E.2d 520 .....	9
<i>Indiana Insurance Co. v. Kopetsky</i> , 14 N.E.3d 850 (Ind.Ct.App.2014) .....	27

<i>In Re: National Prescription Opioid Litigation,</i> N.D.Ohio No. 1:17-md-02804-DAP .....	5
<i>Lightening Rod Mut. Ins. Co. v. Southworth,</i> 2016-Ohio-3473, 55 N.E.3d 1174 (4th Dist.) .....	27
<i>Lowenstein Dyes &amp; Cosmetics, Inc. v. Aetna Life &amp; Cas. Co.,</i> 524 F.Supp. 574 (E.D.N.Y.1981) .....	13
<i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C. et al.,</i> Md.Cir.Ct. No. 24C18004219.....	20
<i>Mensch v. Fisher,</i> 11th Dist. No. 2002-P-0055, 2003-Ohio-5701 .....	10
<i>Mesa Underwriters Specialty Ins. Co. v. Blackboard Ins. Specialty Co.,</i> 400 F.Supp.3d 928 (N.D.Cal.2019) .....	27
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ironics, Inc. and Owens-Brockway Glass Container,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> No. 2020-0306 (Ohio Supreme Court) .....	2
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tomanski,</i> 27 Ohio St.2d 222, 271 N.E.2d 924 (1971) .....	22
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Acusport Corp.,</i> 253 F.Supp.2d 459 (E.D.N.Y.2003) .....	13
<i>Neuro-Communication Servs., Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i> No. 2021-0130 (Ohio Supreme Court) .....	2
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Mansfield Plumbing Prod., L.L.C.,</i> 5th Dist. Ashland No. 2011-COA-009, 2011-Ohio-4523 .....	26
<i>Parker Hannifin Corp. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.,</i> 445 F.Supp.2d 827 (N.D.Ohio 2006).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania Gen. Ins. Co. v. Park-Ohio Industries, Inc., et al.,</i> 126 Ohio St.3d 98, 2010-Ohio-2745, 930 N.E.2d 800 .....	2
<i>Peters v. Columbus Steel Castings Co.,</i> 115 Ohio St.3d 134, 2007-Ohio-4787, 873 N.E.2d 1258 .....	9
<i>Pilkington N. Am. v. Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co.,</i> 112 Ohio St.3d 482, 2006-Ohio-6551, 861 N.E.2d 121 .....	2
<i>Rite Aid Corp. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.,</i> Del.Super.Ct. No. CVN19C04150, 2020 WL 5640817 (Sept. 22, 2020).....	12, 16

<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Shooting Sports Found.</i> , 226 F.3d 642, 2000 WL 1029091 (5th Cir.2000) (Table) .....	13, 17
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 813 F.Supp. 576 (N.D.Ohio 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SIG Arms Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 122 F.Supp.2d 255 (D.N.H.2000).....	13, 18
<i>State ex rel. Citizen Action v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 437, 2007-Ohio-5379, 875 N.E.2d 902 .....	22, 24
<i>State of Delaware ex rel. Kathleen Jennings v. BP America Inc.</i> , No. 1:20cv1429 (D.Del.) .....	20
<i>Steadfast Insurance Co. v. Purdue Frederick Co.</i> , Conn.Super.Ct. No. X08CV0219697S, 2006 WL 1149185 (Apr. 11, 2006).....	29
<i>The Lincoln Elec. Co. v. Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co., et al.</i> , No. 2013-1088 (Ohio Supreme Court) .....	2
<i>Tunnell Hill Reclamation, LLC v. Endurance Am., Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:15-CV-2720, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90207 (July 12, 2016).....	29
<i>World Harvest Church v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 11, 2016-Ohio-2913, 68 N.E.3d 738 .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(2)(A).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(2)(C).....	5
<b>Regulations</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 1301.74(b).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition (2020) .....	30
3 New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition (2020) .....	23, 24, 25
20-129 Appleman on Insurance Law & Practice Archive, Section 129.2 (2nd 2011) .....	10
Clay Segrest & Tom Levin, <i>Opioid Crisis Risks Rising for Healthcare Industry</i> , CRC Group (2019).....	21

Bruce J. Ennis, <i>Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 Cath.U.L.Rev. 603 (1984) .....	2
Daniel S. Brettler, <i>Protecting Your Firm from the Growing Opioid MDL: The Role of Insurance &amp; Risk Management</i> , Conner Strong & Buckelew (July 2018).....	21
Emily Field, <i>\$26B Opioid Deal Offer to Include \$2B in Atty Fees</i> , Law360 (Nov. 5, 2020) .....	7
Jeff Overley, <i>Teva ‘Not Optimistic’ About Sealing \$23B Opioid Deal Soon</i> , Law360 (Feb. 10, 2021).....	7
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Assessing the Coverage Carnage: Asbestos Liability and Insurance After Three Decades of Dispute</i> , 12 Conn.Ins.LJ. 349 (2005).....	20
R. Stern, E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (1986).....	2
Swiss Reinsurance Company, <i>Opioid Crisis: Insurers on the Defense</i> (2018) .....	21
